

British Columbia Securities Commission

Citation: 2014 BCSECCOM 179

Cease Trade Order

Henning Gold Mines Inc.

Section 164 of the Securities Act, R.S.B.C. 1996, c. 418

- ¶ 1 Henning Gold Mines Inc. (Henning) is a non-reporting issuer incorporated in British Columbia with its registered and records office in Vancouver, and an operations office in Quesnel, British Columbia.
- ¶ 2 On its website, Henning discloses:
 - 1. that its mineral property assets include the Eight Mile Lake and Toop mineral properties in British Columbia,
 - 2. initial mineral reserve estimates on the Eight Mile Lake property in news releases dated April 2013 and June 2013, and
 - 3. initial mineral reserve estimates on the Toop property in a news release dated April 2013.
- ¶ 3 The Eight Mile Lake and Toop properties are both material to Henning.
- ¶ 4 The disclosure of mineral reserves on each of the Eight Mile Lake and Toop properties constitute material changes with respect to Henning.
- ¶ 5 Pursuant to subsections 4.2(1)(j), 4.2(5)(a)(iii) and 5.3(1)(c) of National Instrument 43-101 *Standards of Disclosure for Mineral Projects*, Henning was required to file independent technical reports supporting its disclosure of the mineral reserve estimates (the required records).
- ¶ 6 Henning has not filed the required records.
- ¶ 7 Under section 164(1) of the Act, the Executive Director orders that all trading in the securities of Henning cease until:
 - 1. it files the required records, completed in accordance with the Act and rules, and



- 2. the Executive Director revokes this order
- ¶ 8 May 15, 2014

Christopher Collins, P. Geo. Chief Mining Advisor Corporate Finance